The Group manages its interest rate risk by largely borrowing at fixed or variable rates, based on management’s
best estimates of future market conditions. The Group’s policy is to limit its exposure to changes in interest rates on
borrowings to certain percentages in accordance with the duration of the borrowing.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Group  Corporation

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Financial assets  100,000  299,000  100,000  376,294

Financial liabilities  (360,223)  (419,453)  (374,551)  (419,453)

Total fixed rate instruments  (260,223)  (120,453)  (274,551)  (43,159)

Financial assets  154,405  119,837  145,297  88,537

Financial liabilities  (142)  -  (14,470)  (14,328)

Total variable rate instruments  154,263  119,837  130,827  74,209

For variable rate instruments, a change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date, with all other variables held
constant, would have increased/ (decreased) profit or loss and other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.

- 25 basis points + 25 basis points

Carrying
amount

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group - 2017
Cash and cash equivalents  119,837  (300)  -  300  -

Unsecured loans and borrowings  -  -  -  -  -

Group - 2018
Cash and cash equivalents  154,405  (386)  -  386  -

Unsecured loans and borrowings  (142)  -  -  -  -

Corporation - 2017
Cash and cash equivalents  88,537  (221)  -  221  -

Unsecured loans and borrowings  (14,328)  -  -  -  -

Corporation - 2018
Cash and cash equivalents  145,297  (363)  -  363  -

Unsecured loans and borrowings  (14,470)  -  -  -  -

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily
to the Group’s operating and capital expenditure. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euro and US Dollar.

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions. When the nature of the hedge relationship is not
an economic hedge, it is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedging derivatives to match the terms of the